

# County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

## Legislation Text

File #: 20-0692, Version: 1

Health and Human Services Agency (HHSA) recommending the Board:

- 1) Recognize and acknowledge New Morning Youth and Family Services for the valuable services it has provided to the children and youth of El Dorado County since 1970; and recognize David Ashby upon his retirement from New Morning Youth and Family Services (NMYFS) after 23 years as Executive Director;
- 2) Approve and authorize the Chair to sign a Proclamation recognizing and commending NMYFS and David Ashby; and
- 3) Approve and authorize all Supervisors to sign a Certificate of Recognition for David Ashby.

## FUNDING: N/A

## **DISCUSSION / BACKGROUND:**

Upon his retirement, after 23 years as Executive Director of New Morning Youth and Family Services (NMYFS), HHSA commends David Ashby and NMYFS for providing counseling of high-risk youth, therapeutic counseling, alcohol and drug counseling, parenting classes, Latino outreach, specialty mental health services, prevention and early intervention programs, shelter services, and group home services. Hundreds of children and families benefited from said services, and HHSA commends and appreciates the outstanding commitment to the children and youth of El Dorado County.

#### **ALTERNATIVES:**

N/A

## PRIOR BOARD ACTION:

N/A

#### OTHER DEPARTMENT / AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

N/A

## **CAO RECOMMENDATION:**

It is recommended that the Board approve this item.

### FINANCIAL IMPACT:

N/A

## **CLERK OF THE BOARD FOLLOW UP ACTIONS**

Clerk of the Board to obtain signature of Chair on a Proclamation and a Certificate of Recognition commending NMYFS and David Ashby for 23 years as Executive Director.

## STRATEGIC PLAN COMPONENT:

N/A

File #: 20-0692, Version: 1

## **CONTACT**

Don Semon, Director